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Louisiana Housing Corporation 

Assets & Investments Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting 

Wednesday, July 10, 2013 

Committee Room 1 

 Time 9:45 a.m. 

 

 

 

Committee Members Present 

Chairman Dr. Daryl Burckel 

Mr. Mayson H. Foster 

Mr. Guy T. Williams, Jr. 

Mr. Willie Spears 

 

Committee Members Absent 

None  

 

Board Members Present 

Mr. Michael L. Airhart 

Ms. Ellen M. Lee 

Mr. Malcolm Young 

Mr. Larry Ferdinand 

 

Board Members Absent 
Mr. Matthew P. Ritchie 

Treasurer John N. Kennedy 

 

Staff Present 

See attached Sign-In sheet 

 

Others Present 
See attached Sign-In sheet 

 

 

Call to Order and Roll Call.  The meeting was called to order by Committee Chairman Dr. Daryl 

Burckel at 9:45 a.m. Ms. Mary Brooks called the roll; there was a quorum. 

 

Approval of Minutes. On a motion by Mr. Guy T. Williams and seconded by Mr. Malcolm Young, the 

minutes of the May 8, 2013 meeting were accepted without correction. 
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Assets & Investments Meeting Minutes 

July 10, 2013 

Page 2 

 
Presentation Regarding Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG).  Ms. Winona Connor, ESG Program 

Coordinator, gave a presentation on the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), explaining how and when the 

program is funded by HUD, the process by which LHC makes its awards, and what entities are eligible to 

apply. A question and answer period followed.  Questions which were not answered will be addressed at 

the next Committee meeting. Mr. Brad Sweazy, Chief Operating Officer, added that a map would be 

provided at the next Board meeting indicating coverage and distribution of the ESG funds. 

 

Chairman Burckel recommended that the Committee look at what the funded agency has done with their 

funding in the past, and ensure that they recognize there is responsibility and accountability for the plan to 

be followed before allocating additional funding in the future. 

 

Update regarding Willowbrook Apartments.  Ms. Loretta Wallace, Program Administrator, reported 

that the budget comparison for the period ending May 31, 2013, before non-operating expenses and 

depreciation, ended with a net operating income of $41,000. The current occupancy rate is 97%, with 10 

units presently vacant.    

 

Update regarding Village de Jardin Apartments.  Ms. Wallace reported that the budget comparison for 

the period ending May 31, 2013, before non-operating expenses and depreciation, ended with a net 

operating income of $119,000. The current occupancy rate is 96%. A question was presented concerning 

whether Latter & Blum is considering a rental increase as well as whether the current rents are at the 

market rate.   Ms. Wallace responded that she will provide the answers to these questions at the next 

Committee meeting. A suggestion was made that this information be included in the monthly reports.   

 

Update regarding Mid-City Garden Apartments.  Ms. Wallace reported that the budget comparison 

for the period ending May 31, 2013 indicates that the complex is currently operating at a deficit.  The 

current occupancy rate is 78%, and including pre-leased units the occupancy rate is approximately 85%.  

A question was presented concerning revenue.  The response provided was that Mid-City Gardens was 

built with Neighborhood Stabilization Program funds and is owned by the LHC; however, any program 

income is restricted in that it must be utilized for projects that benefit a certain income level.  Mr. Sweazy 

commented the Corporation will look into using the program income for Single Family home 

development around the Mid-City area in Baton Rouge. 

 

Other Business. Ms. Nicole Sweazy, Program Administrator, was asked to comment on the “ending 

homelessness” initiative and how it fits into the LHC’s overall strategies. She responded on the initiative, 

and will provide answers to additional questions at the next Committee Meeting.  

 

Adjournment: There being no further business to be brought before the Committee, a motion to adjourn 

was made by Mr. Foster, which was seconded by Mr. Williams. The meeting was adjourned at 10:27 a.m. 

 

 

 

 

         

       Mary Brooks, Committee Secretary 
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“Producing affordable rental housing in Parishes affected by 

Hurricanes Katrina and Rita by distributing funds to owners of 

eligible, qualified small residential rental properties as an 

incentive to reduce rents, restore and rebuild affordable units.” 
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Program Overview 

 Mission:  

 Restore and rebuild the stock of one to four unit rental properties to address the housing 

needs of low to moderate income people in the most heavily damaged areas. 

 

 Objective:  

 Provide affordable rents for working families by encouraging redevelopment in impacted 

communities. 

 

 Current Performance:  

 SRPP consistently generates an average of 150 restored, occupied, and affordable units 

monthly.  

3 

Mission, Objective and Current Performance 

August 14, 2013 
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Background & History 

 
  

 

 

  

 

 

    

 

 

     

 

     

     

Hurricanes Katrina & Rita  

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 

Louisiana Disaster Recovery Plan 

Louisiana Action Plans 

   

   

   

Application Intake Starts 2007 

Storms occurred August and September 2005, respectively 

Congress appropriated $10.4 billion CDBG Funds to Louisiana during 

December 2005 & October 2006 for various activities 

State of Louisiana Received 2 Allocations in 2006 
1st Allocation: $6,210,000,000 (February) 

2nd Allocation: 4,200,000,000 (October) 

Submitted May 2006 & May 2007 
Small Rental Property Program received $869 Million 

4 

Action 

Plans 

    & 

Funding 
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Background & History 

5 

1-4 Units 
13 Eligible 
Parishes 

Vacancy 

$5200 
Minimum 

Storm 
Damage 

General & Basic Program Eligibility 
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Background & History 
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Program Options 

 Incentive Program:  

 Original design of SRPP. 

 Provides award to property owners as an incentive to provide affordable housing located in 
the most heavily storm damaged areas.  

 Applicants must secure their own financing for construction related activities. 

 Advanced Funding Option (AFO):  

 Provides up to 80% of Incentive award amount in advance of the property owner obtaining a 
COO.  

 Construction Management Initiative Option (CMIO):  

 Provides existing SRPP awardees program-managed construction oversight and funding.  

 Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 (NSP3):  

 Provides existing SRPP awardees program-managed construction oversight and funding in a 
targeted area in the Lower Ninth Ward.  

August 14, 2013 
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Who We Serve 
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Award Types Priority Groups & 
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Who We Serve 
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Statewide Map 
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Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 

August 14, 2013 

AI - 16



Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 
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Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 
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Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 

August 14, 2013 

AI - 19



Who We Serve 

13 

City of New Orleans Map 
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Who We Serve 

14 

City of New Orleans Map 
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Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 

August 14, 2013 
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Who We Serve 
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City of New Orleans Map 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 

17 

 Statewide – 5,872 moderate income working families are now living in restored small-scale rental properties at 

reduced rent levels   

 Families in SRPP properties are paying on average $227 less each month in rent. That is a household savings of 

over $2,724 annually.  

 The program has saved these families over $15 million in rent payments that can instead be used for other 

important living expenses. 

Results To Date 

 Closings & Disbursements 

 Total Awards Disbursed to Date: $407MM 

 4,660 properties have been funded through SRPP, 

containing 8,526 total units with 7,519 affordable units. 

 93% of active rental applicants (4,367 of 4,715) have 

closed 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 

18 

Costs to Restore & Rebuild to Date 

August 14, 2013 

 Overall Cost Per Unit: – Less than $51,000 per 

unit to restore/rebuild 

 SRPP Construction: – Less than $109 per square 

foot to restore/rebuild 

 Affordable Units: – Over 90% of rebuilt units are 

affordable rental units 
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What We’ve Done 

19 

Outreach & Training 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 

20 

 Applicant Relations: Since April 2009, over 450,000 calls handled. Since August 2010, scheduled and conducted over 2,100 in 

person appointments. 

 Document Management: 2013 YTD (Jan-Jun), processed just under 100,000 documents/requests, or an average of 16,500 

documents monthly and maintain over 25,000 applicant files.   

 Verification & Benefits Determination: 2013 YTD (Jan-Jun), reviewed and processed over 3,500 tenant income and tenant lease 

packages/documents.  TTD, nearly 13,000 tenant lease and income packages have been reviewed and approved.  TTD, 

generated and approved over 5,000 commitment packages with 100% of Active Awardees processed and returned.  

 Closing: TTD, over 4,600 closings held totaling nearly $410MM in disbursements.  

 QA/QC : February 2012 through April 2013, conducted nearly 7,000 full file reviews of draw requests, pre & post close files, 

and letters.     

 Compliance & Monitoring: TTD, over 1,500 desk reviews and over 1,000 on-site inspections performed. 

 Appeals: TTD, over 4,600 appeals received and processed of which 99.4% have had a determination made.   

 AFWA: TTD, conducted 279 investigations; fulfilled nearly 600 subpoena and/or OIG requests; reviewed 3,426 potential 

duplicates between programs.  

 Policy:  Drafted and Maintained over 50 Policy Guides, Desk References, Procedure Manuals, and Publications 

 Reporting: Generates and maintains over 150 reports monthly. 

 Construction Management: Currently, over 70% of all active construction projects (345) are 100% complete, with nearly 90% 

over 75% construction complete; nearly 4,000 program final property inspections have been conducted and approved to date. 

 Construction Monitoring: Completed over 5,300 site visits and nearly 4,000 customer surveys since May 2011 to date. 

 Applicant Consultation: Since Feb 2012, conducted nearly 1,400 initial visits to incentive-based properties not yet complete. 

 

 

 

 

 

Tasks & Inventories Processed 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 
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Sample Project #1 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 
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Sample Project #2 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 
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Sample Project #3 

August 14, 2013 

AI - 30



What We’ve Done 
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Sample Project #4 

August 14, 2013 
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What We’ve Done 
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Sample Project #5 

August 14, 2013 
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What We Have Left To Do 

26 

Remaining Inventory & Upcoming Deadlines 

 Remaining Inventory 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Upcoming Deadlines 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total 

Closings

Total Livable 

Units

Total 

Awards

Total 

Closings

Total Livable 

Units

Total 

Awards

Owner Occupied 0 0 0 12 12 1,650,000
Incentive 799 1,563 $26,094,278 341 742 29,164,889
Initiative Option 114 214 $9,835,463 7 12 1,190,550
NSP3 20 32 $1,642,792 2 3 2,827,054
Total 933 1,809 37,572,533 360 736 $34,832,492

SRPP Properties In Process

Data Current as of 7/1/2013

Closed Not Yet Complete Not Yet Closed

August 14, 2013 
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013
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Willowbrook Apartments has 408 units

(2 model units)
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

1-Jul-13

8-Jul-13

15-Jul-13

22-Jul-13

29-Jul-13

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

0-Jan-00

9 

5 

4 

7 

10 

2 

8 

2 

10 

4 

3 

4 

2 

0 

5 

4 

2 

5 

2 2 

1 

5 

1 

0 

3 

1 

3 

2 

4 

0 

2 

5 

2 

1 

6 

3 

2 

4 

0 

4 

3 

0 

3 

1 

11 

0 0 

10 

0 

6 

0 

4 

7 

2 

0 0 

5 

4 

2 

1 

4 

1 

3 

0 

4 

1 1 

0 

2 

7 

2 

0 0 

12 

0 0 

1 

5 

1 

2 

4 

2 

5 

3 

2 

0 0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

7-
O

ct
-1

2 

14
-O

ct
-1

2 

21
-O

ct
-1

2 

28
-O

ct
-1

2 

4-
N

ov
-1

2 

11
-N

ov
-1

2 

18
-N

ov
-1

2 

25
-N

ov
-1

2 

2-
D

ec
-1

2 

9-
D

ec
-1

2 

16
-D

ec
-1

2 

23
-D

ec
-1

2 

30
-D

ec
-1

2 

6-
Ja

n-
13

 

13
-J

an
-1

3 

20
-J

an
-1

3 

27
-J

an
-1

3 

3-
F

eb
-1

3 

10
-F

eb
-1

3 

17
-F

eb
-1

3 

24
-F

eb
-1

3 

3-
M

ar
-1

3 

10
-M

ar
-1

3 

17
-M

ar
-1

3 

24
-M

ar
-1

3 

31
-M

ar
-1

3 

7-
A

pr
-1

3 

14
-A

pr
-1

3 

21
-A

pr
-1

3 

28
-A

pr
-1

3 

5-
M

ay
-1

3 

12
-M

ay
-1

3 

19
-M

ay
-1

3 

26
-M

ay
-1

3 

2-
Ju

n-
13

 

9-
Ju

n-
13

 

16
-J

un
-1

3 

23
-J

un
-1

3 

30
-J

un
-1

3 

7-
Ju

l-1
3 

14
-J

ul
-1

3 

21
-J

ul
-1

3 

28
-J

ul
-1

3 

Move In & Move Outs 

Move In Move Outs 
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Move Out Notices & Pre Leased Units 

Move Out Notices Pre Leased Units 

Willowbrook Apartments has 408 units

(2 model units)
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013
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Willowbrook Apartments has 408 units

(2 model units)
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013
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Willowbrook Apartments has 408 units

(2 model units)
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Willowbrook Apartments Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

October 2012

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 34 13 21 0 2 9 1 369 90.44% 19 13 363 88.97%07-Oct-12

Willowbrook 408 1 40 17 23 0 2 5 11 365 89.46% 14 14 365 89.46%14-Oct-12

Willowbrook 408 1 36 20 16 0 2 4 0 369 90.44% 13 20 376 92.16%21-Oct-12

Willowbrook 408 1 29 18 11 0 2 7 0 376 92.16% 16 18 378 92.65%28-Oct-12

369.75 90.63% 370.50 90.81%25 12 62 6534.75 17 17.75 0

November 2012

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 29 12 17 0 2 10 10 376 92.16% 17 19 378 92.65%04-Nov-12

Willowbrook 408 1 27 9 18 0 2 2 0 378 92.65% 15 27 390 95.59%11-Nov-12

Willowbrook 408 1 25 8 17 0 2 8 6 380 93.14% 14 25 391 95.83%18-Nov-12

Willowbrook 408 1 23 7 16 0 2 2 0 382 93.63% 14 22 390 95.59%25-Nov-12

379 92.89% 387.25 94.91%22 16 60 9326 9 17 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Willowbrook Apartments Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

December 2012

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 17 6 11 0 2 10 4 388 95.10% 14 17 391 95.83%02-Dec-12

Willowbrook 408 1 20 8 12 0 2 4 7 385 94.36% 7 20 398 97.55%09-Dec-12

Willowbrook 408 1 19 9 10 0 2 3 2 386 94.61% 12 18 392 96.08%16-Dec-12

Willowbrook 408 1 15 5 10 0 2 4 0 390 95.59% 12 14 392 96.08%23-Dec-12

Willowbrook 408 1 13 4 9 0 2 2 0 392 96.08% 12 12 392 96.08%30-Dec-12

388.2 95.15% 393.00 96.32%23 13 57 8116.8 6.4 10.4 0

January 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 18 5 13 0 2 0 5 387 94.85% 10 17 394 96.57%06-Jan-13

Willowbrook 408 1 17 5 12 0 2 5 4 388 95.10% 6 14 396 97.06%13-Jan-13

Willowbrook 408 1 15 2 13 0 2 4 2 390 95.59% 9 16 397 97.30%20-Jan-13

Willowbrook 408 1 14 3 11 0 2 2 1 391 95.83% 10 14 395 96.81%27-Jan-13

389 95.34% 395.50 96.94%11 12 35 6116 3.75 12.25 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Willowbrook Apartments Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

February 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 13 3 10 0 2 5 4 393 96.32% 16 10 387 94.85%03-Feb-13

Willowbrook 408 1 12 3 9 0 2 2 1 393 96.32% 16 10 387 94.85%10-Feb-13

Willowbrook 408 1 13 3 10 0 2 2 3 392 96.08% 13 11 390 95.59%17-Feb-13

Willowbrook 408 1 12 3 9 0 2 1 0 393 96.32% 16 11 388 95.10%24-Feb-13

392.75 96.26% 388.00 95.10%10 8 61 4212.5 3 9.5 0

March 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 10 5 5 0 2 5 4 394 96.57% 9 10 395 96.81%04-Mar-13

Willowbrook 408 1 10 6 4 0 2 1 1 395 96.81% 12 9 392 96.08%11-Mar-13

Willowbrook 408 1 11 6 5 0 2 0 1 394 96.57% 10 11 395 96.81%18-Mar-13

Willowbrook 408 1 8 5 3 0 2 3 0 397 97.30% 10 6 393 96.32%25-Mar-13

395 96.81% 393.75 96.51%9 6 41 369.75 5.5 4.25 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Willowbrook Apartments Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

April 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 1 10 6 4 0 2 1 2 396 97.06% 10 6 392 96.08%01-Apr-13

Willowbrook 408 1 12 7 5 0 2 3 7 394 96.57% 13 5 386 94.61%08-Apr-13

Willowbrook 408 0 12 7 5 0 2 2 2 394 96.57% 12 6 388 95.10%15-Apr-13

Willowbrook 408 0 8 4 4 0 2 4 0 402 98.53% 15 4 391 95.83%22-Apr-13

Willowbrook 408 0 8 5 3 0 2 0 0 398 97.55% 20 8 386 94.61%29-Apr-13

396.8 97.25% 388.60 95.25%10 11 70 2910 5.8 4.2 0

May 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 0 18 10 8 0 2 2 12 388 95.10% 12 8 384 94.12%06-May-13

Willowbrook 408 0 13 10 3 0 2 5 0 393 96.32% 11 7 389 95.34%13-May-13

Willowbrook 408 0 11 7 4 0 2 2 0 395 96.81% 15 12 392 96.08%20-May-13

Willowbrook 408 0 11 7 4 0 2 1 1 395 96.81% 20 12 387 94.85%27-May-13

392.75 96.26% 388.00 95.10%10 13 58 3913.25 8.5 4.75 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Willowbrook Apartments Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 29, 2013

June 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 0 10 6 4 0 2 6 5 369 97.06% 17 10 389 95.34%03-Jun-13

Willowbrook 408 1 7 4 3 0 2 3 1 398 97.55% 18 11 391 95.83%10-Jun-13

Willowbrook 408 0 8 6 2 0 2 2 2 398 97.55% 17 10 391 95.83%17-Jun-13

Willowbrook 408 0 8 6 2 0 2 4 4 398 97.55% 14 6 390 95.59%24-Jun-13

390.75 97.43% 390.25 95.65%15 12 66 378.25 5.5 2.75 0

July 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Willowbrook 408 0 10 6 4 0 2 0 2 396 97.06% 14 7 389 95.34%01-Jul-13

Willowbrook 408 0 11 3 8 0 2 4 5 395 96.81% 13 5 387 94.85%08-Jul-13

Willowbrook 408 0 11 3 8 0 2 3 3 395 96.81% 15 2 382 93.63%15-Jul-13

Willowbrook 408 0 13 5 8 0 2 0 2 393 96.32% 19 3 377 92.40%22-Jul-13

Willowbrook 408 0 10 2 8 0 2 3 0 396 97.06% 18 6 384 94.12%29-Jul-13

395 96.81% 383.80 94.07%10 12 79 2311 3.8 7.2 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

Village de Jardin has 224 units
(includes 1 model units)
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

Village de Jardin has 224 units
(includes 1 model units)
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

Village de Jardin has 224 units
(includes 1 model units)
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

Village de Jardin has 224 units
(includes 1 model units)
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Village de Jardin Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

October 2012
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 129 96 33 0 1 6 0 94 39.29% 0 34 122 57.00%07-Oct-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 122 97 25 0 1 6 0 101 41.96% 0 37 128 62.00%14-Oct-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 117 81 36 0 1 5 0 106 44.64% 0 29 137 60.00%21-Oct-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 108 76 32 0 1 9 0 115 47.32% 0 26 135 63.00%28-Oct-12

104 43.30% 130.50 60.50%26 0 0 126119.00 87.50 31.50 0.00

November 2012
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 99 74 25 0 1 9 0 124 51.34% 0 22 141 65.00%04-Nov-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 95 71 24 0 1 4 0 128 55.36% 0 23 146 67.00%11-Nov-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 91 68 23 0 1 4 0 132 57.14% 0 17 151 67.00%18-Nov-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 91 64 27 0 1 2 2 132 58.93% 0 18 149 67.00%25-Nov-12

129 55.69% 146.75 66.50%19 2 0 8094.00 69.25 24.75 0.00

Monthly Total

Monthly Average

AI - 67



Village de Jardin Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

December 2012
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 83 62 21 0 1 8 0 140 58.93% 0 12 150 68.00%02-Dec-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 81 60 21 0 1 2 0 142 62.50% 0 11 152 68.00%09-Dec-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 79 59 20 0 1 2 0 144 63.39% 0 10 153 69.00%16-Dec-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 77 58 19 0 1 2 0 146 64.29% 0 10 154 70.00%23-Dec-12

Village de Jardin 224 0 75 57 18 0 1 2 0 148 65.18% 0 14 156 72.00%30-Dec-12

144 62.86% 153.00 69.40%16 0 0 5779.00 59.20 19.80 0.00

January 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 74 57 17 0 1 1 0 149 66.07% 0 13 162 72.00%06-Jan-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 70 54 16 0 1 4 0 153 66.52% 0 16 162 75.00%13-Jan-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 65 51 14 0 1 5 0 158 68.30% 0 10 169 75.00%20-Jan-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 63 49 14 0 1 2 0 160 70.54% 0 9 168 75.00%27-Jan-13

155 67.86% 165.25 74.25%12 0 0 4868.00 52.75 15.25 0.00

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Village de Jardin Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

February 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 58 44 14 0 1 5 0 165 71.43% 0 8 169 77.00%03-Feb-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 55 41 14 0 1 3 0 168 73.66% 0 5 173 77.00%10-Feb-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 55 41 14 0 1 0 0 168 75.00% 1 11 173 79.00%17-Feb-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 54 40 14 0 1 2 1 169 75.00% 1 10 178 80.00%24-Feb-13

167.5 73.77% 173.25 78.25%10 1 2 3455.50 41.50 14.00 0.00

March 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 47 35 12 0 1 7 0 176 75.45% 1 8 178 82.00%04-Mar-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 45 33 12 0 1 3 1 178 78.57% 2 12 183 84.00%11-Mar-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 42 30 12 0 1 3 0 181 79.46% 2 12 188 85.00%18-Mar-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 36 26 10 0 1 6 0 187 80.80% 2 15 191 89.00%25-Mar-13

180.5 78.57% 185.00 85.00%19 1 7 4742.50 31.00 11.50 0.00

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Village de Jardin Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

April 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 32 22 10 0 1 5 1 191 83.48% 1 12 200 90.00%01-Apr-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 26 15 11 0 1 6 0 197 85.27% 1 3 202 89.00%08-Apr-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 26 15 11 1 1 1 197 87.95% 0 3 200 89.29%15-Apr-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 24 13 11 1 3 1 199 88.84% 0 1 200 89.29%22-Apr-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 25 16 9 1 1 2 198 88.39% 0 5 203 90.63%29-Apr-13

196.4 86.79% 201.00 89.64%16 5 2 2426.60 16.20 10.40 0.00

May 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 21 13 8 1 5 1 202 90.18% 0 2 204 91.07%06-May-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 20 14 6 1 1 0 203 90.63% 0 5 208 92.86%13-May-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 15 9 6 1 5 0 208 92.86% 0 1 209 93.30%20-May-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 15 9 6 1 0 0 208 92.86% 0 3 211 94.20%27-May-13

205.25 91.63% 208.00 92.86%11 1 0 1117.75 11.25 6.50

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Village de Jardin Dashboard Report
Oct. 7, 2012 to July 22, 2013

June 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 12 7 5 1 3 0 208 92.86% 0 2 213 95.09%03-Jun-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 11 6 5 1 1 0 212 94.64% 1 2 213 95.09%10-Jun-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 9 4 5 1 2 0 214 95.54% 1 1 214 95.54%17-Jun-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 9 4 5 1 0 0 214 95.54% 3 3 214 95.54%24-Jun-13

212 94.65% 213.50 95.32%6 0 5 810.25 5.25 5.00

July 2013
Property Name Total 

Units
Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Village de Jardin 224 0 7 2 5 1 3 1 218 97.32% 3 0 215 95.98%01-Jul-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 8 2 6 0 1 0 1 215 95.98% 1 2 216 96.43%08-Jul-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 7 1 6 0 1 1 0 216 96.43% 1 2 217 96.88%15-Jul-13

Village de Jardin 224 0 6 0 6 0 1 2 0 218 97.32% 1 1 218 97.32%22-Jul-13

216.75 96.76% 216.50 96.65%6 2 6 57.00 1.25 5.75 0.00

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Mid-City Gardens 
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

Mid City Gardens has 60 units
(includes 1 model unit)
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

Mid City Gardens has 60 units
(includes 1 model unit)
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

Mid City Gardens has 60 units
(includes 1 model unit)
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

Mid City Gardens has 60 units
(includes 1 model unit)
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Mid City Gardens Dashboard Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

January 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 52 14 23 15 0 2 0 8 16.67% 0 3 13 18.33%08-Jan-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 51 14 23 14 0 1 0 9 15.00% 0 4 13 22.00%14-Jan-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 49 14 22 13 0 2 0 11 18.33% 0 4 15 25.00%21-Jan-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 49 14 22 13 0 0 0 11 18.33% 0 6 17 28.00%28-Jan-13

9.75 17.08% 14.50 23.33%5 0 0 1750.25 14 22.5 13.75

February 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 45 12 22 11 0 4 0 15 25.00% 0 5 20 33.00%03-Feb-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 43 11 21 11 0 2 0 17 30.00% 0 6 24 38.00%10-Feb-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 41 10 20 11 0 2 0 19 31.67% 0 8 27 45.00%18-Feb-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 39 9 20 10 0 2 0 21 35.00% 0 7 28 47.00%25-Feb-13

18 30.42% 24.75 40.75%10 0 0 2642 10.5 20.75 10.75

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Mid City Gardens Dashboard Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

March 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 36 8 20 8 0 3 0 24 40.00% 0 6 30 50.00%04-Mar-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 33 8 19 6 0 3 0 27 45.00% 0 7 34 57.00%11-Mar-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 27 7 15 5 0 6 0 33 55.00% 0 5 38 63.00%18-Mar-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 26 6 15 5 0 1 0 34 56.67% 0 9 43 72.00%25-Mar-13

29.5 49.17% 36.25 60.50%13 0 0 2730.5 7.25 17.25 6

April 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 21 4 15 2 0 5 0 39 65.00% 0 4 43 72.00%01-Apr-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 19 3 15 1 0 2 0 41 68.33% 0 4 45 75.00%08-Apr-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 19 3 15 1 0 2 0 43 71.67% 0 5 48 80.00%15-Apr-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 19 3 15 1 0 0 0 41 68.33% 0 4 45 75.00%22-Apr-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 18 2 15 1 0 1 0 42 70.00% 0 5 47 78.33%29-Apr-13

41.2 68.67% 45.60 76.07%10 0 0 2219.2 3 15 1.2

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Mid City Gardens Dashboard Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

May 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 17 1 16 0 0 2 1 43 71.67% 0 2 45 75.00%06-May-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 17 1 16 0 0 0 0 43 71.67% 0 1 44 73.33%13-May-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 17 1 16 0 0 0 0 43 71.67% 0 2 45 75.00%20-May-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 17 1 16 0 1 0 0 43 71.67% 0 4 47 78.33%27-May-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 17 1 16 0 1 0 0 43 71.67% 0 4 47 78.33%27-May-13

43 71.67% 45.60 76.00%2 1 0 1317 1 16 0

June 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 15 0 14 0 1 2 0 45 75.00% 0 3 48 80.00%03-Jun-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 15 0 14 0 1 2 0 45 75.00% 0 3 48 80.00%03-Jun-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 13 1 12 0 1 2 0 47 78.33% 2 2 47 78.33%10-Jun-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 14 1 13 0 1 1 2 46 76.67% 0 3 49 81.67%17-Jun-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 14 1 13 0 1 0 0 46 76.67% 0 5 51 85.00%24-Jun-13

45.8 76.33% 48.60 81.00%7 2 2 1614.2 0.6 13.2 0

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Mid City Gardens Dashboard Report
Jan. 8, 2013 to July 22, 2013

July 2013

Property Name Total 
Units

Down 
Units

Vacant 
Units

1 BR 
Vacant

2 BR 
Vacant

3 BR 
Vacant

Model Units Move Ins Move Outs Occupied 
Units

Occupied 
Units %

Move Out 
Notices

Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted Occupancy Forecasted 
Occupancy %

Week

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 13 1 12 0 1 1 0 47 78.33% 0 4 51 85.00%01-Jul-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 13 2 10 0 1 1 0 47 78.33% 0 3 50 83.33%08-Jul-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 12 2 9 0 1 1 0 48 80.00% 0 3 51 85.00%15-Jul-13

Mid-City Gardens 60 0 13 4 7 1 1 2 3 47 78.33% 0 2 49 81.67%22-Jul-13

47.25 78.75% 50.25 83.75%5 3 0 1212.75 2.25 9.5 0.25

Monthly Total

Monthly Average
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Fiscal Year '11 
Net Revenue 

Fiscal Year '12 
 Net Revenue 

Fiscal Year '13  
Projected Net Revenue 

Willowbrook Apartments $1,161,585.00  $876,967.00  $1,399,882.00  
Village De Jardin $-    $(152,809.00) $100,692.00  
Mid-City $-    $-    $(44,665.00) 

 $1,161,585.00  

 $876,967.00  

 $1,399,882.00  

 $-    

 $(152,809.00) 

 $100,692.00  

 $-     $-    
 $(44,665.00) 
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LHC Asset Properties Net Revenue 
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Willowbrook Apartments Expenses Breakdown
2011 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year (Projected)2012 Fiscal Year

 

Administrative 
Expenses ,  

$543,766.00  

Utilities,  
$190,764.00  

Operating & 
Maintenance,  
$715,837.00  

Insurance,  
$185,054.00  

Bad Debt 
Expense,  

$47,808.00  

Mgmt. Fee,  
$181,998.00  

Willowbrook Apartments  

Administrative 
Expenses ,  

$513,953.00  

Utilities,  
$187,289.00  

Operating & 
Maintenance,  
$833,357.00  

Insurance,  
$167,176.00  

Bad Debt 
Expense,  

$130,899.00  

Mgmt. Fee,  
$99,456.00  

Willowbrook Apartments  

Administrative 
Expenses ,  

$605,488.00  

Utilities,  
$296,016.00  

Operating & 
Maintenance,  
$492,550.00  

Insurance,  
$134,564.00  

Bad Debt 
Expense,  $-    Mgmt. Fee,  

$121,932.00  

Willowbrook Apartments                                 

Fiscal Year 2011 Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 (Projected) 
Gross Revenue $3,026,812.00  $2,809,097.00  $3,050,432.00  

Total Expenses $1,865,227.00  $1,932,130.00  $1,650,550.00  

 $3,026,812.00  

 $2,809,097.00  

 $3,050,432.00  

 $1,865,227.00  
 $1,932,130.00  

 $1,650,550.00  

 $-    

 $500,000.00  

 $1,000,000.00  

 $1,500,000.00  

 $2,000,000.00  

 $2,500,000.00  

 $3,000,000.00  

 $3,500,000.00  

Willowbrook Apartments - Gross Revenue vs. Total Expenses  
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Village De Jardin Expenses Breakdown
2011 Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year (Projected)

 

Administrative 
Expenses ,  
$44,535.00  

Utilities,  
$-    

Operating & 
Maintenance,  

$65,545.00  

Insurance,  
$28,347.00  

Bad Debt 
Expense,  

$-    

Mgmt. Fee,  
$40,320.00  

Village De Jardin 

Administrative 
Expenses ,  

$445,952.00  

Utilities,  
$280,800.00  

Operating & 
Maintenance,  
$177,600.00  

Insurance,  $-    

Bad Debt 
Expense,  $-    

Mgmt. Fee,  
$80,640.00  

Village De Jardin 

Fiscal Year 2011 Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 (Projected) 

Gross Revenue $-    $25,938.00  $1,085,684.00  

Total Expenses $-    $178,747.00  $984,992.00  

 $-    
 $25,938.00  

 $1,085,684.00  

 $-    

 $178,747.00  

 $984,992.00  

 $-    

 $200,000.00  

 $400,000.00  

 $600,000.00  

 $800,000.00  

 $1,000,000.00  

 $1,200,000.00  

Village De Jardin - Gross Revenue vs. Total Expenses 
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Mid City Gardens Expenses Breakdown
2011 Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year (Projected)

Administrative 
Expenses ,  
$44,432.00  

Utilities,  
$30,838.00  

Operating & 
Maintenance,  

$50,814.00  

Insurance,  $-    

Bad Debt 
Expense,  $-    

Mgmt. Fee,  
$15,960.00  

Mid-City 

Fiscal Year 2011 Fiscal Year 2012 Fiscal Year 2013 (Projected) 

Gross Revenue $-    $-    $97,380.00  

Total Expenses $-    $-    $142,045.00  

 $-     $-    

 $97,380.00  

 $-     $-    
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 $-    

 $20,000.00  

 $40,000.00  

 $60,000.00  
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 $160,000.00  

Mid City Gardens - Gross Revenue vs. Total Expenses 
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